

No. 18-1453

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

Dana Alix Zzyym,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

Michael R. Pompeo, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, and
Steven J. Mullen, in his official capacity as Director of the Colorado Passport
Agency for the United States Department of State,

Defendants – Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO, Civ. No. 1:15-cv-2362, Hon. R. Brooke
Jackson

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE
[Oral Argument Requested]**

Paul D. Castillo
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75219-6722
(214) 219-8585

Emily E. Chow
Rory F. Collins
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7000

Puneet Cheema
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1776 K Street NW, Suite 722
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 804-6245

Ann E. Prouty
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80203-4532
(303) 607-3500

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellee Dana Alix Zzyym [Additional Counsel Listed Below]

M. Dru Levasseur
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210
Phone: (404) 897-1880

Camilla B. Taylor
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
105 West Adams Street, Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 663-4413

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
A. Dana Is Intersex and Nonbinary, Not Male or Female.....	6
1. Dana was born intersex, and endured masculinizing gender-assignment surgeries as a child.....	6
2. As an adult, Dana came to understand that they are a nonbinary intersex person	8
B. Dana Applied for a U.S. Passport with an Accurate Gender Marker.....	9
C. The State Department Denied Dana’s Passport Application Based upon Its Binary-Only Gender-Marker Policy.....	11
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
A. The District Court Holds That the Denial of Dana’s Passport Application Violated the APA and Remands the Matter to the State Department.....	13
B. The State Department Adheres to Its Binary-Only Gender Policy, and the District Court Again Holds That the Agency Is in Violation of the APA	13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE STATE DEPARTMENT EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE PASSPORT ACT WHEN IT DENIED DANA’S PASSPORT APPLICATION BASED SOLELY ON GENDER.....	19
A. The State Department Exceeded Its Statutory Authority by Denying Dana’s Passport Application Based Solely on Gender	19
B. In Any Event, the State Department Has Waived Any Argument That It Acted within Its Statutory Authority under the Passport Act	25
II. THE STATE DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	27
A. The State Department Failed to Provide a Reasoned Basis for Denying Dana’s Passport Application.....	28
1. Compelling a passport applicant to select an incorrect gender cannot be reconciled with the agency’s goal of accuracy	28
2. The State Department’s database-matching justification is not the product of reasoned decisionmaking.....	31
3. The State Department ignores international standards allowing an “X” gender marker on passports	34
4. The State Department did not examine all relevant factors in its decisionmaking	37
B. The State Department Ignored Its Own Policy Without Explanation	40

1.	The State Department departs from its deference to medical standards without awareness or providing good reasons for changing course	41
2.	The agency does not explain why it ignores existing policy for passport applicants who are intersex	44
C.	The State Department Cannot Cure APA Deficiencies with Post-Hoc Rationalizations.....	45
1.	The State Department cannot cure record deficiencies related to costs through extra-record evidence introduced after final judgment	45
2.	The agency never invoked foreign policy or national security as a basis to deny Dana a passport.....	47
	CONCLUSION	50

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	19
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Thomas</i> , 772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985)	49
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	18, 48
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Clark Cnty., Nev. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Clark v. Colbert</i> , 895 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2018)	26-27
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	42, 44
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	40, 42, 43, 45

Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC,
 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), *cert. denied*, 403 U.S. 923 (1971)28, 40, 41

Haig v. Agee,
 453 U.S. 280 (1981) 20, 22, 23, 25

Kent v. Dulles,
 357 U.S. 116 (1958)4, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25

Lynd v. Rusk,
 389 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 20

Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust,
 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993) 50

Michigan v. EPA,
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 45

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 47

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 27-28, 34, 36

Murrell v. Shalala,
 43 F.3d 1388 (10th Cir. 1994) 26

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Assn. v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 42

New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 31

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 18, 27, 28, 30, 32, 45

Sierra Club v Bostick,
 539 Fed. Appx. 885 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 47

United States v. Burlington N.R.R. Co.,
 200 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 1999) 37

United States v. Cooper,
 654 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2011) 26

United States v. Harrell,
642 F.3d 907 (10th Cir. 2011) 27

United States v. Wooten,
377 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2004) 26

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) 27, 45

Woodward v. Rogers,
344 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1972), *aff’d*, 486 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 24

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016) 34, 39

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1185..... 4, 9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 1542 4, 31

22 U.S.C. § 213..... 4, 29

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2).....
3, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 26, 28, 34, 40, 45, 47

Passport Act, 22 U.S.C. § 211a 3, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27

RULES

10th Cir. R. 32..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) 26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)..... 2

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. Part 51 4, 5, 6, 23, 29, 30, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3974.1 (4th ed.)..... 26

Gregory Limoncelli, *Clarifying the Authority Delegated to the Secretary of State for the Control of Passports: Haig v. Agee*, 24 B.C.L. Rev. 435 (1983), available at <http://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/bclr/vol24/iss2/4>..... 25
